

No. 21-1429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZHANG JINGRONG, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 23 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*

CALEB A. SECKMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction And Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 4

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 6

I. The Second Circuit’s Construction
Flouts America’s History Of Religious
Liberty, Which Informs The Access Act’s
Meaning..... 6

 A. The Founding and Before 7

 B. Religious Freedom In This Court 9

 C. Other Congressional Acts 11

 D. State-Level Developments 13

 E. The Second Circuit’s Wrong Turn 15

II. The Second Circuit’s Construction Creates
 Serious Constitutional Concerns..... 16

Conclusion 22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Bond v. Bond</i> , 109 S.E.2d 16 (W. Va. 1959)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 1, 10 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Civ. Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961) | 6 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Coulee Cath. Sch. v. Lab. & Indust. Rev. Comm’n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)..... | 14 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944) | 13 |
| <i>Dep't of Com. v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) | 6 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 1, 2, 8 |
| <i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944) | 10, 19 |
| <i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Holden v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Elizabeth</i> , 216 A.2d 387 (N.J. 1966) | 15 |
| <i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) | 3 |
| <i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974) | 11 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 10, 11, 18 |
| <i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) | 18 |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) | 17 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | 20 |
| <i>Phoenix Container, L.P. v. Sokoloff</i> , 235 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) | 18 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) | 1 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 3 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) | 4 |

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) | 10 |
| <i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) | 11 |
| <i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 4, 5, 10, 19 |
| <i>Trustees of New Life in Christ Church v.</i> <i>City of Fredericksburg</i> , 142 S. Ct. 678 (2022) | 1, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 386 (1934) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) | 11, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) | 6, 11 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-</i> <i>CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Vinning-El v. Evans</i> , 657 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 18 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 11 |

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| ALA. CONST. art. 1, § 3.01 | 14 |
| N.H. CONST. art. 5 | 14 |
| OH. CONST. art. I, § 7..... | 14 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | 9 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 6..... | 9 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 8..... | 9 |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3..... | 9 |
| W. VA. CONST. art. 3, § 15 | 14 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 247 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 248..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-1 | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-4 | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 5172..... | 2 |
| Pub. L. No. 104-155, 110 Stat. 1392 (1996)..... | 13 |
| Pub. L. No. 105-183, 112 Stat. 517 (1998) | 13 |
| Pub. L. No. 105-292, 112 Stat. 2787 (1998)..... | 13 |

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| State Statutes | |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1493.01..... | 14 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-401 | 14 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b | 14 |
| Fla. Stat. § 761.01 | 14 |
| Idaho Code § 73-402 | 14 |
| Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 775, § 35/1 | 14 |
| Ind. Code § 34-13-9..... | 14 |
| Kan. Stat. § 60-5301..... | 14 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 | 14 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5231 | 14 |
| Miss. Code § 11-61-1..... | 14 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.302..... | 14 |
| N.M. Stat. § 28-22-1..... | 14 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 251 | 14 |
| Pa. Stat. § 2403 | 14 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-80.1-1..... | 14 |
| S.C. Code § 1-32-10..... | 14 |
| Tenn. Code § 4-1-407..... | 14 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Remedies Code § 110.001..... | 14 |
| Va. Code § 57-2.02 | 14 |

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Regulation | |
| 49 C.F.R. § 192.903..... | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Carl Hollan, <i>A Broken System: Failures of the Religious Regulatory System in the People’s Republic of China</i> , B.Y.U. L. REV. 733 (2014) | 2, 20 |
| Carl Zollman, <i>Religious Liberty in the American Law</i> , 17 MICH. L. REV. 355 (1919) | 9 |
| Charles E. Hummel, <i>The Church at Home: The House Church Movement</i> , CHRISTIANITY TODAY (1986) | 17 |
| Danielle Mueller, <i>Cherryville Baptist Holds Riverside Baptism</i> , NJ.COM (July 28, 2016) | 21 |
| H.R. 1308 (103rd): <i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993</i> , GOVTRACK (Oct. 27, 1993)..... | 12 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 103-488 (1994) | 2 |
| Jill Altman, <i>Sukkot: Why It’s The Favorite Holiday At Our House</i> , INTERMOUNTAIN JEWISH NEWS (Sept. 17, 2021) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| John Witte, Jr., Joel A. Nichols, “ <i>Come Now Let Us Reason Together</i> ”: <i>Restoring Religious Freedom in America and Abroad</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 427 (2016) | 8 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) | 7, 8 |
| Mike Maslanik, <i>Wife Fights for Husband Jailed in China</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 4, 2003)..... | 3 |
| Orrin G. Hatch, <i>Religious Liberty at Home and Abroad: Reflections on Protecting This Fundamental Freedom</i> , B.Y.U. L. REV. 413 (2001) | 6 |
| Pauline Bartolone, <i>Sacramento Muslims Celebrate Eid — Outside And Six Feet Apart</i> , CAPRADIO (Aug. 3, 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Protecting Religious Exercise: The First Amendment and Legislative Responses to Religious Vandalism</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 547 (1983)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rewilding Christianity</i> , PROGRESSIVECHRISTIANITY.ORG..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Richard Albert, <i>American Separationism and Liberal Democracy: The Establishment Clause in Historical and Comparative Perspective</i> , 88 MARQ. L. REV. 867 (2005) | 7 |
| Sophie Goodman, <i>A Country Burning for Religious Freedom: The New Draft Law on Freedom of Religion in Vietnam</i> , 26 MICH. ST. INT’L. L. REV. 159 (2017) | 20 |
| U.S. COMMISSION ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM, ANNUAL REPORT (Apr. 2022) | 2, 3 |
| U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, REPORT ON THE TWENTIETH ANNIVERSARY OF THE RELIGIOUS LAND USE AND INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS ACT (Sept. 22, 2020)..... | 12, 13 |
| Vincent Blasi, <i>School Vouchers and Religious Liberty: Seven Questions from Madison’s Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. 783 (2002) | 21 |
| WILLIAM WARREN SWEET, RELIGION IN COLONIAL AMERICA (1965) | 8 |
